Form 4.72
Section 106

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 0 6
u

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04452066

Name of Company

The International Action Network on Small Arms {IANSA) - Company Limited by Guaraniee

|/ We
Robert Neil Dymond, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road Seuth, Sheffield, $11 9PS

Gemma Louise Roberts, The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, $11 9PS

Note The copy account must be 1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was-duiy-hald-enisurnmoned for 24 October 2014
authenticated by the written pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy I1s |
signature(s} of the Liquidateris) -\ ched) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of

the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-dene-seserdingiy=' N0 quorum was present at the

meeting,
2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was dely=hetd-en/summoned for 24 October 2014

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that tho-eeme-wec-dere-aseardiagly/no quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at The Manor House, 260 Ecclesall Road South, Sheffield, S11 9PS

The winding up covers the penod from 24 April 2013 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting {including any resolutions passed) was as follows

| That the meeting has not resolved against the Joint Liquidators having therr release

Signed Date 24 Oclober 2014

Wilson Field Limited
The Manor House

260 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield
811 9PS
“A3K3NGEY"
A18

Ref THEIO1C/RD/GLR/BL
06/11/2014 #236

COMPANIES HOUSE
Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




The lnternatlonal Action Network on Small Arms (IANSA) - Company Limited by Guarantee

(In Liquidation)

Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 24 April 2013 To 24 October 2014

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 502

SofAf £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Computers NIL
Uncertain Office Furniture & Equipment 25000
Sale of websites 15000
Cash at Bank 1,073 52
6,102 00 Cash held by proposed liquidator 10,302 Q0
Bank Interest Net of Tax 959
Uncertain Petty Cash 184 00
11,969 11
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of affarrs fee 3,500 00
Liquidators fees 5,788 83
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 5000
VAT 1,908 19
Room hire - Internal 150 00
Search Fees 6000
Travel expenses 100 00
Storage and collection of records 8209
Re-Direction of Mail 12000
Statutory Advertising 21000
(11,869 11)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(667 25) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(32,440 13) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
{1,222 87) Employees NIL
{1 00} HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE NIL
{1 00) HM Revenue and Customs - Corporati NIL
NIL
{28,230.25) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Note

Robert Nell Dymond
Joint Liguidator

24 October 2014 10 26




24 QOctober 2014
Our Ref RD/GLR/BL/DH/Finrep/THEIO1C/11

In the Matter of The International Action Network on Small Arms (IANSA) -
Company Limited by Guarantee

(“the Company™)

And In the Matter of Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and The Insolvency
Amendment Rules 2010

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report to Members
and Creditors

Contents

1 Introduction

2 Company and Joint Liguidators’ details
3 Asset realisations

4 Investigations

5 Assets that remain to be realised

6 Creditors and distnbutions

7 Joint Liguidators’ remuneration

8 Final Meeting

9 Conclusion

Appendices

A Receipts and payments account

B Time analysis in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (“SIP”) 9

C Wilson Field Limited charge out rates and disbursements policy




1. Introduction
This report to members and creditors covers the period 24 April 2014 to 24 October 2014
This report specifies any progress made since the last report was submitted to creditors

2. Company and Joint Liquidators’ details

Company name The International Action Network on Smal! Arms
(IANSA) - Company Limited by Guarantee
Registered address c/o Wilson Freld Ltd
The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South

Sheffield
S$11 9PS
Other trading names of the Company -
Company number 04452066
Name of Joint Liguidators Robert Nell Dymond and Gemma Louise Roberts
Address of Joint Liquidators Wilson Field Ltd

The Manor House

280 Ecclesall Road South
Sheffield

S11 8PS

Date of appointment 24 Apri 2013

Change In office holder -

3. Asset realisations
Attached at Appendix A to this report is a receipts and payments account for the relevant period

Please note that all funds are held in a separate trust account set up in the Company's name,
however, in the penod under review no funds have been received

4, Investigations
It1s a statutory requirement that a report on the Directors conduct 1s submitted to The insolvency
Service, within six months of appointment The appropriate report has been submitted,

however | am unable to comment on the content of the report

1 confirm that | have investigated the affairs of the company in accordance with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 4

| can confirm that my investigations into the Company and the conduct of its Directors are now
completed



5. Assets that remain to be realised

There are no assets that remain to be realised

6. Creditors and distributions

Preferential creditors

The Statement of Affairs estimated that preferential claims would amount to £667 25

Preferential claims recewed to date total £536 72 which 1s in respect of arrears of pay
There are insufficient funds at present to enable a distribution to any class of creditor
Unsecured creditors

The Statement of Affairs estimated that unsecured claims would amount to £33,665

Five unsecured claims have been received to date totaling £58,963, leaving eighteen creditors
who have not lodged a claim in the liquidation

Claims have not yet been formally agreed, however, as stated above, there are insufficient
funds at present to enable a distribution to any class of creditor

7. Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

At the first meeting of creditors held on 24 Aprnl 2013, it was resolved that the Statement of
Affairs fee be approved in the sum of £3,500 plus VAT including disbursements | can confirm
that the full amount has been received on account

At the first meeting of creditors, it was also resolved that the Joint Liquidator's remuneration
would be calculated on a time cost basis The chargeable time for this period has been
analysed and a breakdown i1s attached as Appendix B | also attach a breakdown of the
chargeable ttme since my appointment to date

In accordance with the resolution at the first meeting, | have drawn £5,789 on account of
remuneration

My expenses for the period are as follows (*denotes that they are Category 2 disbursements)

Expenses | Expenses

Incurred Drawn

£ £
Postage, stationery & photocopying® | 230 00 000
Document upload centre® 150 00 000
Storage * 12 GO 000
Statutory Advertising 67 00 000
Total 459 00 0.00




Within 21 days of receipt of this progress report a creditor may request further information
regarding the Joint Liquidators remuneration and expenses, and their nghis to challenge the
office holders remuneration and expenses Any request must be in writing and may be made
by either a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in
value of unsecured creditors, or the permission of the court

8. Final meeting

The final meetings of the company and its creditors have been convened pursuant to section
1086 of the Insclvency Act 1988, and formal notice 1s enclosed as Appendix D

Please note that the meeting Is purely formal If you wish to attend the meeting, please submit
the attached proxy form pnior to the meeting Please note there 1s no need for you to attend this
meeting, but it would assist me if you returned your proxy form

Resolutions to be passed at the meeting include resolutions approving the receipts and
payments account, and authonsing the release of the hquidators

If there 15 no quorum at the final meeting, 1t 1s deemed to have been held, and creditors not to
have resolved against the Joint Liguidators obtaining therr release from office

Please note that creditors rarely attend the final meetings and | have therefore convened this
at my offices However should you wish to attend and deem that the location 1s not convenient,
please contact Blair Lomax within the next seven days so that the meeting may be re-convened

9. Conclusion

In commen with all professional firms, our charge cut rates increase from tme to time: | enclose
a copy of our current charge out rates and disbursements policy as Appendix C

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact Blair Lomax of this office

Yours faithfully

R N Dymond
Joint Liquidator



The International Action Network on Small Arms (IANSA) — Company Limited by
Guarantee — In Liquidation

Appendix A

Receipts and payments account



The International Action Network on Smatl Arms (IANSA} - Company Limited by Guarantee

(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

v

Statement From 24/04/2013 From 24/04/2013
of Affairs To 24/10/2014 To 24/10/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Computers NLL NiL
Uncertain Office Furniture & Equipment 25000 250 00
Sale of websites 150 00 150 00
Cash at Bank 1,073 52 1,073 52
Monies received In error NIL NIL
6,102 00 Cash held by preposed hgquidator 10,302 00 10,302 00
Bank Interest Net of Tax 959 959
Uncertain Petty Cash 184 00 184 00
11,969 11 11,969 11
COST OF REALISATIONS
Statement of affairs fee 3,500 00 3,500 00
Liquidators fees 5,788 83 5,788 83
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 50 00 50 00
VAT 1,908 19 1,908 19
Room hire - Internal 150 00 150 00
Search Fees 60 00 60 00
Travel expenses 100 00 100 00
Storage and collection of records 82 09 8209
Re-Direction of Mall 120 00 120 00
Statutory Advertising 21000 210 00
(11,969 11) {11,969 11)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(667 25) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(32,440 13) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(1,222 87) Employees NIL NIL
(100) HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE NIL NIL
{100) HM Revenue and Customs - Corporat NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(28,230.25) 0.00 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Note

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver 2012 10

Robert Neil Dymond

Joint Liquidator

24 Qctober 2014 05 08



The International Action Network on Small Arms (IANSA) — Company Limited by
Guarantee - In Liquidation

Appendix B

Time analysis in accordance with SIP 9




60 60 ¥10Z 19qoR0 ¥2 PL-L0-Gl UOISIBA | Jo | abed
06 091 812871 T99L 06 oF 6F ore 0es SInoH oL
00 0Z1 00 ¥Z o0zo 000 ozo oo [ 7 Buspied)
000z 00 ¥ 0Zo 000 0o 000 000 suoneiedp jo wewebeueN WINHL
141 00 962 o 020 oce 0s 0 050 Jassy Jo UonES]RIY
20651 00 269 oL+ 000 0EE [+ 4] 050 sajes jessy pug ssouisng Aladold  8d3y
00084 0O k¥ 090 0s0 000 000 000 uoipeqed 1qed D03
6 SLL 00 006’ ar 9l 8l ¢ oLk 000 or i suopebnsaay]
6Z¥il 000822 g6 6L S¥E [N 000 oz mairey pue uonediseaul IMN|
00622 00 0Z1 £SO €C0 00 o 000 azZo poday ¥aQ) WANI
8§ I€L 00 ¥SY ote 0o oLe 000 0z o _IONRID
85 LEL 00 FSt [ 000 ale Q00 0z o SIQUIPALY YA SUCHEJUNULILICD  ODYD
00 00Z 00 0¥t olo 000 aso coo0 ezo WAPEN GG 08w
00 00% 0008 0Zo 000 000 000 0z o Buunsu) pue Buunoes Buinuep]  §13y
00021 0009 050 000 050 coo 0o seadoidwz  WIMD
€0 L54 ¥e €108 CO IS r el 00 IL ore -y Buiuueld pue uppy
00081 00 8¢ 0z0 poo 0zo 000 00a Msineag BoEls  OSAY
ZZ o6l 0585E T oLzl 0sE 00 ozo ol souridwo?) pue AoiMels IS0V
25911 996t 2 JA%:1 0€ oLSI 00o 00 @duRUIUEK B YOOV
B 891 £eBri0E ges 800 (1743 000 oLt waigeopeng 1aay
20K o0 eLs oLE 000 1,504 080 080 sealaey asE) HOOY
LEESL S8 .00t ¥ Ot 8.9 oz (14 o0z o Buuenyse] YAV
(3) sy RIS poddng sfieury Jopueg 419
Aunoy ebriaay {3hison ouny) SINCH [e10L ¥ SJURIS|SSY SI01RNSMPY ¢ soBeuey £10128J10 WO[OUN MO JO USNRINSERID

150d 8poD 1sfoid

vIOZ/0LFE OL LOOZ/LO/LD woid

aajuesenn Ag papwi Avedwor - (YSNVI) SUUY [|BLUS UO YIOMISN UoNoY [eucliewsiu] syl - JL0IFHL

Arewwng 3s09 B swil 6dIS pajelaq - Aiug awi g



The International Action Network on Small Arms {IANSA) — Company Limited by
Guarantee - In Liquidation

Appendix C

Wilson Field Limited charge out rates and disbursement policy



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with the statement of insclvency practice covering fees and disbursements, we are
required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the vanous grades of staff who may be involved in this case

Hourly Charge Out Rates

Directors/Insolvency Practitioner £350 - 500
Managers & Senior Managers £260 - 400
Administrators and Senior Administrators £120 - 240
Secretanal & Support £100-130

The office holder{s} will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, In
accordance with the rates detalled above, at the meeting of creditors

In commeon with all professional firms, our charge out rates increase from time to time We reserve the
rnght to change the rates without prior notice to you Any change will be reported in the next statutory
report to creditors

All time 1s recorded in 6 minute units

Rechargeable Disbursements

Category 2 disbursements — as defined n SIP 9 - requiring prior approval of creditors
Postage, stationery, photocopying etc £10 per member and creditor per

year (or part year)

Room Hire where meeting held at Wilson Field office  £100 (£150 for London)

Storage of books and records £72 per box per year

Mileage 45p per mile

Collection of books and records £30 per hour
Compantes House search fees £10 per search document

Land Registry On-Line search fees
Document Upload Centre charge
Registening of restnctions on property
Removal of a restriction on a property

£10 per document
£150

£150* per restriction *
£50* per restriction

Property Transfer Fees £250* per transfer
Issuing winding up petitions £1,000*
Issuing bankruptcy petitions £1,000*

Insolvency software fee

£150 per year (or part year)

*These category 2 disbursements are in relation to profit cost only Any category 1

disbursement In respect of these such as Court Fees, Deposit fees, Land Registry fees will
also be recovered at the prevailing rates

The office holder(s) will seek approval from creditors to draw these disbursements at the creditors

meeting

These rates are applicable on all insolvency appointments from 1 February 2014 until further notice



